Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

3	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 IFRS 9, Financial instruments (continued)

(i)	 Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (continued)

With respect to the financial assets classified as “available-for-sale” under IAS 39 including

unquoted equity investments in non-listed companies and investment in equity securities

listed in Hong Kong (see note 14), the Group elected to designate these investments as

FVOCI (non-recycling) on 1 January 2018 and has recognised fair value changes in respect

of these investments in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) as an adjustment to the

opening balance of the Group’s equity. The following table shows the original measurement

categories for each class of the Group’s financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the

carrying amounts of those financial assets determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those

determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

IAS 39 carrying
amount At 31

December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount at 1

January 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets measured
at FVOCI (non-recycling)

Unquoted equity investments
in non-listed companies – 449,617 28,737 478,354

Investment in equity securities
listed in Hong Kong – 285,221 – 285,221

– 734,838 28,737 763,575

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale, under
IAS 39

Unquoted equity investments
in non-listed companies 449,617 (449,617) – –

Investment in equity securities
listed in Hong Kong 285,221 (285,221) – –

734,838 (734,838) – –

With respect to the financial assets classified as “loans and receivables” which were

measured at amortised cost under IAS 39, the Group has assessed the business model under

which the financial assets are managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics, and

these financial assets will continue with their respective classification and measurements

upon the adoption of IFRS 9, and the carrying amounts of these financial assets as at 1

January 2018 have not been impacted by the initial application of IFRS 9.

33Interim Report 2018

(Expressed in RMB)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report